Upper Wheel Assembly (18QT)

Index No.

Part No. Description Size Qty
JWBS18DXA-101A ..SAW BOY......ccoiieeiiiiiiieeccieee et e 1
TS-0152011 ............ Carriage Bolt ........oviiiiii 5/16-18 X 1.....ceevevenn. 6
JWBS18DXA-103 ....Upper Wheel Bracket, Right Side............cooveiiiiiiiiiiieeec, 1
TS-0680031 ............ Flat Washer...........coovviiiiii e 5/16 i 6
TS-0720081 ............ Lock Washer ........o.oviiiiiiii e 5/16 i 6
TS-0561021 ............ HEX NUL. ... 5/16-18 ....cccvvviiiaannn. 6
JPS10TS-342.......... Stop Switch Face Plate ...........cccooooiviiiiinn, for L75HP ..., 1
TS-1490151 ............ HEX Cap SCIeW ....vvvviieeeieiiiiiiiie e MBX80.....euvniiieerieiiiane 1
TS-0680021 ............ Flat Washer...........ccoovviiiiii e, VA, 6
JWBS18DX-110 ...... SlAING BraCKe! .....uuiiiiiii e 1
JWBS18DX-111 ...... Blade Tension Indicator Label ..., 2
JPS10TS-343.......... Main SWItCH......ccovviiiii e for L.75HP.................. 1
JWBS18DX-113 ...... Shaft BraCKel.........oii e e 1
TS-1541031 ............ Nylon Insert Lock NUL..........cccoiiiviiiiniiiiiiineeenn, M8 1
JWBSLI8DXA-115 ....SPFING ....eveiveeeieeeee et eee et eteete ettt te e te e e e e e et e e eeeeaesenee e e 1
JWBS18-116............ SQUANE NUL ...t 1
JWBS18DX-117 ...... o] ] 1= SO 1
JWBS18-118........... SCIEW ..ttt Y155 TR 1
JWBSL18DXA-121 ....BraCKeL ... iieiiiiiiiiie ettt e e e s 1
TS-0050021 ............ HEX Cap SCreW ....vvvviiieeieiiiiiiiiee e 1/4-20 X 5/8................ 4
JWBS18DX-123 ...... Blade AdJUSLING SCrEW ......cc.uuiiiiiiiii e e 1
JWBS18-125............ Hand WREEI ... ..o e 1
TS-0267041 ............ S SCIEW ..t 1/4-20 X 3/8......ccceenne 2
TS-0209021 ............ Socket Head Cap SCrew .......cceevvnvvvvveviinennnnnn, 3/8-16 X 5/8................ 1
TS-0720091 ............ Lock Washer ........ccooviviiiiiiii 3B 1
JWBS18-129............ Upper Wheel Shaft ... 1
BB-620327.............. Ball Bearing.........ccuuveviiiinieiiiiin e 6203ZZ ......ovivieenn 2
JWBS18-131 ........... Retaining RiNG .......cc.uviiiiiiiiiiii e R40 ..o, 2
JWBS18-132............ UPPEr WHREEI ... 1
JWBS18DX-133 ...... 1S SUURUPUPPPPRRTN 1
JWBS18-135............ HEX NUL .. 5/8-18UNF L.H. .......... 1
JWBS18DX-136 ...... Blade ......cocoviiii 3/4"W x 137"L x .026T x 4TPI.......... 1
TS-0590061 ............ WING NUE e 5/16-18 ......cccvvvvrinnnnnn. 1
JWBS18-138........... Lock KNOD ..., 5/16 . cccuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnns 1
JWBSI18DXA-139 ....UPPEI FrONt DOOK ... .. it e e as 1
JWBS18-140........... B | I = T 1= )= L 1
JWBS18-141............ Warning Label ........cooniiiic e 1
JWBS18-142 ........... 2 1
TS-0561011 ............ HEX NUL....oe e 1/4-20...cccciiiiiiiinennnn, 1
TS-081C052............ SCIBW et #10-24 X 3/4............... 3
TS-0050011 ............ HeX Cap SCreW ........oeeviiiiiiiiiiieeee e 1/4-20 x 1/2............... 2
JWBS18-39A........... DOOr HINGE PiN...iiiiiiee e 2
JWBS18DXA-146 ....Upper Wheel Bracket, Left Side..........cocouiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
JWBS18DX-147 ...... Tracking WINGOW .........oieuniiiiii e e 1
TS-081C032............ SCIEW ettt #10-24 X 1/2............ 2
TS-1550031 ............ Flat Washer...........ccoooviiiiiii M5 4
TS-2361051 ............ LOCK WaSher ........vvviiiiiiiiiiii e M5 2
TS-0560071 ............ HEX NUL. ... #10-24 .o 2
JWBS18DXA-152A ..SWItCh Plate .........evviiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e for L75HP................. 1
JWBS18DXA-152 ....Switch Plate ..........ccocoviiiiiiiiiieci e for3HP ..., 1
JWBS18DX-153 ...... SCAIE BraCKet ... cive i 1
TS-081C022............ ST 1= UPR #10-24 X 3/8.............. 2
TS-1550061 ............ Flat Washer...........ccoooiiiiiiiiiiieee e Y 2
JWBS18DXA-156 ....Tension Status Label ... 1
JWBS18DXA-157 ....Blade Tension Arm ASSEMDIY .........oouuiiiiiiii e 1
TS-1533052 ............ SCIEW .ttt M5 X 16..cuuiiiieeiiiiinnns 1
JWL1220VS-146...... Star Washer ... M5 1



Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty

62...unnnnn. TS-1540031 ............ HEX NUL. ... M5 1
63.... JWBS18DXA-163 ....Blade Warning Label..........cooouiiiiiiiiii e 1
64............ JWBSLBD XA-L64 ... Gl ettt ettt et e et et e e a e aaaa s 1
65....ccccenn. PM2000-298............ Safety Key for Magnetic Switch ......................... for 3HP ..o 1
66............ PM2000-293............ Magnetic SWItCh ..........ccooiiiiiiiii e, for 3HP ..o 1
67 ... PM2000-294............ Strain Relief ... for 3HP ..o 2
68...eeennnnn. JWBS18DXA-168 ....SPring PIALe ......ccouuiiiiiiiiiiiii e 1

31



Lower Wheel and Motor Assembly (18QT)

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
i T JWBS18-201N......... BEAING BASE...ieuuiieiiieei ettt e 1
2, JWBS20-62............. AJUSEING BOIL ...ceeeee e 4
I T TS-0720091 ............ Lock Washer .......cc.oovvviiiiiiiin e /8 4
T TS-0060081 ............ HeX Cap SCreW .......uvieviiiiieiiieeei e 3/8-16 x 1-3/4............. 4
B, BB-6204ZZ.............. Ball BEaring........cccvvieiiiiiiieeiiii e 6204ZZ ........ceevvienn. 2
[ TP JWBSI18DXA-206 ....SPINAIE ....uieiiiieeiiie e e e e 1
Tieiaeiinnnn JWBS18-207 ........... K Y ettt TXTXA40 ..o, 1
S TP JWBS18DXA-208 ....SPINAIE PUIBY ....ceveiiieeiii ettt e e e eaens 1
1 JOT JWBS18DXA-209 ....POly V-Belt .......ccovviiieiiiiiieies e, 440J ..o 1
10, JWBS18-210........... LOWETN WREEI ...cviiieiii e 1
1., JWBS18DX-133 ...... LI L= PRSP 1
12, TS-0680081 ............ Flat Washer..........ccoovvviiiiiii e, BI8. i 1
13 JWBS18-135........... HEX NUL. ... 5/8-18UNF L.H. .......... 1
14............ JWBS18-214 ........... HeX NUL......o e 5/8-18UNF R.H........... 1
5. JWBS18-215........... BEANNG COVEN .uuiiiiiii et 1
16............ TS-0720051 ............ Lock Washer ........c.vvviiiiiiici e BLO i 3
17, TS-081C022............ SCIBW vttt ettt et #10-24 x 3/8............... 3
18 JWBS18DX-218 ...... Motor ..... 1.75HP, 1Ph, 115/230V (prewired 115V) .....cccooeevviiiveeiiiinanns 1
................ JWBS18DX-218A ....Motor .....3HP, 1Ph, 230V .......coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e eeciie e e e e naienn L
................ JWBS18X-MFC .......Motor Fan Cover (N0t ShOWN) .........c.oeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeieei e L
19............ JWBS18DXA-219 ....MOOr BIraCKEL..........iieiiiiiiiiii e 1
20, TS-0081031 ............ HEX Cap SCIrEeW ...cccvviiiiiiiieeiiii e 5/16-18 x 3/4 ............. 4
21, TS-0680031 ............ Flat Washer..........ccooviviiiii e, 5/16 e, 4
22, TS-0060051 ............ HeX Cap SCreW .......ovviiieiiei e 3/8-16 X L..vevvveeannnnns 1
23, TS-0720091 ............ LOCK WaShEr ......ccouviiiiiiiiici e /8 1
24............ TS-0680041 ............ Flat Washer..........coovviiiiii e /8. 2
25, JWBS18DXA-225 ....MOtOr PUIIEY .......ccouuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieci e, for L.75HP.................. 1
................ JWBS18DXA-225A ..Motor PUlley ..........ccoeevevviieieiinieiiiiineeieeeneen fOr 3HP L
26............ TS-0270031 ............ Y S Yo = 5/16-18 x 3/8.............. 2
27 i, JWBS18DXA-227 ....LOWET FIrONt DOOK.....cuuiiiiiiiee e et 1
28, JWBS18-142 ........... 2o | ST 1
29, TS-0561011 ............ HEX NUL ..t 1/4-20...cciiiiiiiiiennnnnn, 1
110 J JWBS20-2............... LOCK KNOD ... 1
13 TS-081F052 ............ SCIBW vttt et 1/4-20 x 3/4................ 1
32, JWBS20-8W............ DU ] X U 1= PSP 1
33, TS-0680031 ............ Flat Washer..........ccoovviiiiiii e, 5/16 ., 2
4., TS-0051051 ............ HEX Cap SCreW ...cvvvvviiiiieii e e e 5/16-18 X 1....ccevevennnnes 2
35 JWBS18-235............ PlaE .. et 1
36...ccc...... TS-081C032............ SCIEW ovieeiiei ettt #10-24 x 1/2................ 2
37, JWBS18-237 ........... Strain Relief BUSHING .......cooouiiii e 2
ICTS T TS-081C082............ SCIBW ovieieie ettt e e #10-24 x 1-1/2............. 2
39, TS-1550031 ............ Flat Washer..........ccooveviiiiiiiii e, M5, 2
40............ JWBS18-240........... BIUSH .. e 1
41............ TS-2361051 ............ LOCK WaShEr .....ccovviiiiiiii e M5, 2
42............ TS-0560071 ............ HEX NUL. .. #10-24 ..o 2
43............ JWBS18-243 ........... 1Yo (o B @fe] o F PN for L.75HP.................. 1
................ JWBS18DXA-243A ..Motor Cord..........cccovveveeiiniereiiinneeiiiineeneninneen fOr 3HP L L
a4............ JWBS18-244 ........... POWEr COrd......uuiiiiiiieiiiiii e for L.75HP.................. 1
................ JWBS18DXA-244A ..Power Cord.........ccceevevevvinieeeiiinneneniinneneninnneen fOF 3HP L
45............ BB-6205Z7.............. Ball Bearing........cccuuveiiiiinieiiiiieeeeien e 6205Z7Z .......vveieann 1
46............ JWBS18DXA-246 ....I.D. Lab€l ........cooiviiiiiee 1.75HP ... 1
................ JWBS18DXA-246A ..1.D. Label .........cc.ccoveviiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiiviieieeennh3HP
48............ JWBS18-39A........... DOOr HINGE PiN...iiiii e 2
49............ JWBS18DX-249 ...... 2= o] = 1
50, JWBS18DX-250 ...... SR e 1
5l TS-081C032............ SCIBW vttt ettt #10-24 x 1/2............... 2
52, TS-1550031 ............ Flat Washer..........ccooviviiiiiiii e, M5, 2



Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
53, TS-0560071 ............ HEX NUL. ..o #10-24 ..o 2
54............ JWBS18DX-254 ...... Plastic Washer .........covieieiieiiee e 5/16 ..o, 1
55, TS-0720081 ............ LOCK WaASKhET ...ceoviei e LS 2
56............ TS-0561021 ............ HEX NUL. e 5/16-18 ... 2
62..ccun.... JWBSLBDXA-262 ... Gl o eeeeeiiieeeii i ettt e et e et e e e et e et ettt e e e et e e e e s s e e e et e e e aa e aaaann 1
63..cciennn. JWBSI18DXA-263 ....LOCK HANMIE ........cvniiiiiiii e 1
S
fOH*s
y [Te]
/
,/
/
7/
/
/
AN
/! \\\ \\\
. ,’/ NN
\ \ Y / NN
- -. - ! / 3 \\
f-:--SFW---'A---JL----------\\\\\ \\\
) et .
Q
N
\-
©
3
\ B,
Ln
ol
<
,/‘v-J_
=24

33



Blade Guide Assembly (18QT)

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
i T TS-0051051 ............ HEX Cap SCreW ....ccvviveiieiii e e 5/16-18 X 1....ccvvvvennnnns 4
2, TS-0720081 ............ Lock Washer .......cc.vvvviiiiiiiie e 5/16 i 4
I T TS-0680031 ............ Flat Washer...........coovviiiiiii e 5/16 i 8
T JWBS18DX-304 ...... GuUIde Bar BraCKet ........couuiiiiiiiiiieii e 1
5 JWBS18-305............ L4 o] 43 T SURRURPPPPRRR 1
L JUTTT JWBS18-306 ........... E-RiNG oo E-8 . 2
T, JWBS18-307 ........... GAN BASE... ... i 1
8 JWBS18-308............ BUSHING ... 1
1S JUTTTTT JWBS18-309........... C-RiNG e S-12 i 2
10 JWBS18-310........... SRATL. .. e 1
1., JWBS18-311............ LT | TP PRPRP 1
12, TS-0208071 ............ Socket Head Cap SCrew ......ccocevvvvvvvevinnenennnn, 5/16-18 x 1-1/4............ 2
13, JWBS18-313........... Lock KNOD ..., 5/16 .. 1
4. JWBS18DX-314 ...... T L 1
15, TS-0255021 ............ Button Head Socket SCrew.........ccoevvvvivevinennnnnns 5/16-18 x 1/2............... 4
16............ JWBS18DX-316 ...... LT 0 Lo = T 1
17 .. JWBS18DX-317 ...... o] ] 1= SRR 1
18 TS-0720071 ............ LOCK WaSher .......cuvviiiiiiiiiii e VA i, 3
19, TS-0050011 ............ HEX Cap SCreW .......viiviiiiieiieei e 1/4-20 X 1/2....eeunn. 1
20 JWBS18-320N......... GUIAE BraCKet .......iieeiiiiiiiii e e e 1
21, TS-0207021 ............ Socket Head Cap SCrew ........ccocevveevnieiinneennnnnn. 1/4-20 X 1/2....ceunee. 2
22 JWBS18X-322......... Blade GUArd........coeiiiiiiiii e 2
23, TS-0720111 ............ LoCK WaSher ........ovviiiiiiiiiiii e 2. i, 1
24 TS-0561051 ............ HEX NUL. ... 12-13 . 1
25, JWBS18DX-325 ...... LOCKING Shaft ...oeeeieiie e 1
26...nnnn... JWBS20-326 ........... L@ o 10
27 . BB-620277.............. Ball Bearing.........ccuuveiiiiinieiiiiinieceiin e 620227 .......cocevnn. 10
28, JWBS20-328 ........... SPACET ..t 4
29. . JWBS20-329............ IS - ST 2
30, TS-0270031 ............ S SCIEW ..iiiiiiii e 5/16-18 x 3/8.............. 2
3l JWBS20-2............... LOCK KNOD ... 1
32 TS-081F052 ............ SCIEW ettt 1/4-20 X 3/4................ 1
33 JWBS18-333........... Hand WREEI ... e 1
3. TS-0267041 ............ S SCIEW ..t 1/4-20 X 3/8......ccceeene 1
35 JWBS20-103A......... HANAIE ... 1
36, JWBS18DX-336 ...... Cutting Height SCale .....covviiii e 1
37 . JWBS18DX-337 ...... BIaCKEeL .. .vvee i 1
38, JWBS18DX-338 ...... B i 1
39, JWBS20-339............ Threaded LOCK BUSHING ....c.uuiiiiiiii e 1
40............ JWBS20-340............ 2 1
41 JWBS18DX-341 ...... LOCK KNOD ... 1
42 JWBS20-342............ ST 1= PP PSTPP 2
44............ TS-0207041 ............ Socket Head Cap SCrew ........ccoeevnvvivnieiinneeinnnnn. 1/4-20 x 3/4.....ccun.... 2
45 TS-0680021 ............ Flat Washer...........ccooiiiiiiiiii e VA i, 2
46............ JWBS20-360........... BIaCKeL . .vee e 1
47 . JWBS20-324 ........... WWING SCIBW ...ttt ettt e e et e e e e e eeeeenenees 2
48............ TS-1521011 ............ S SCIEW iveeiiiiie et MA X4, 8
49............ JWBS20-349............ KNOD .. 2
50....cc...... TS-0207031 ............ Socket Head Cap SCrew ........ccvvvvvvevievinnennnnnn, 1/4-20 x5/8................ 2
51, TS-0207021 ............ Socket Head Cap SCrew .........ocoevvevvevevinneeeinnnnn. 1/4-20 x 1/2................ 2
52l JWBS20-352 ........... 2] = o3 (] A 1
53, JWBS18DXA-353 ....WINQ SCreW .....cieevinieiiiiiieieiin e eeeens 1/4-20 x 1/2.............. 2
54............ JWBS20-354 ........... Bearing SUPPOIT ....ooeeiiieiii et 2
55, JWBS20-355........... LOCK BUSHING ...ttt et 1
56, TS-0206021 ............ Socket Head Cap SCrew ........ccocevnvvivnieiiineennnnnn. #10-24 X 1/2.....enn... 2
57 . JWBS18DX-357 ...... Bearing BraCket.........ooouuiiiiiii e 1
58, 6295293......c.eeennnn. Locking HaNIE..... ... e 1



Index No.

Part No.

JWBS18DX-359 ......
JWBS18DX-360 ......
JWBS18DX-361 ......
JWBS18DX-362 ......
JWBS18DX-363 ......

TS-0267021 ...

JWBS18DX-365 ......
JWBS18DX-366 ......

TS-0680031 ...
JWBS20-329A
TS-0561011 ...
TS-081F032 ...

53 52
50

|\ 1LV LLAAAAATARAUR AU

Description Size Qty

Locking HandIe.........coeuniiiiii e 1
S T 1 1
AJUSTING SCIEW .....eeiiiieieiii et e e 1
AdJUSEING BracCKet.........ccoeuuiiiiiiii e e 1
N PP 1
SEESCIEW ... 1/4-20 x1/4................ 1
Set SCrew, SPECIAL.......couui i 1
Adjustment Handle ... 2
Flat Washer..........ccoooviii e, 5/16 ..o, 1
LOWET SNAft....coiieiiiiii e 2
HEX NUL. ... 1/4-20....cciiiiiiiiieiannnn, 1
Pan Head SCrew...........ccvvvvviiiiniieciccee 1/4-20 X 1/2.......cccc. 2




Table and Fence Assembly (18QT)

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
T, JWBS18-401........... [0 Tod L = ¥ [0 [ 1
2 TS-0680021 ............ Flat Washer.........oooviieeee e /4. i, 11
C T JWBS18-403............ Miter GAaUgE BOGY ........ciiiiiieiiiiie et 1
4. JWBS20-156 ........... (780 (ST = o 1
B, JWBS18-405........... ol (= TR MB X 8o 1
Goverreenn, JWBS18-406........... 200113 1Y TP 1
Toeiiiinnnn, JWBS18-407 ........... (U o [ = = T TP 1
S TR JWBS18DX-408 ...... Trunnion SUPPOrt BraCKet............ oo 1
(< I TS-0051071 ............ HEX Cap SCIrEW ...ccvvviiiiii i 5/16-18 x 1-1/2............ 4
10............ TS-0720081 ............ LoCK WaAShEr .......covviviiiiii e BI16 . 8
11........... TS-0270061 ............ SEE SCIEW «.viiviieiie i 5/16-18 x 5/8............... 2
12, TS-0060111 ............ HEX Cap SCreW ...cccvviiiiiiiiiieee e e e 3/8-16 x 2-1/2............. 1
R TS-0561031 ............ HEX NUL...oivieiie e 3/8-16..ccceniiiiiiiinanns 1
14............ TS-0720091 ............ LOCK WaAShEr .. cocvieii e B8 1
15,0, JWBS18-415............ LOCK KO e et et et 2
16............ JWBS18X-416......... B0 T 170 Y o 2
17, JWBS18-417 ........... Trunnion Clamp SNOE .....coooiiiii e 2
18, TS-1491081 ............ HeX Cap SCreW .......coceviiiiiiiiiiieii e M10 X50.....cccocvvvneennnn. 1
19, TS-1503041 ............ Socket Head Cap SCrew ......c.coeeevieeeiniiiinieinnnnens M6 X16.....ccevniiennann. 6
20, JWBS18-420........... SYor=1 (ST 1
21, JWBS18-421 ........... [ IE= o) (ST 1
22, JWBS18-422W ........ Front Rl ... ...ieieiiii e e e 1
23, TS-0050021 ............ HEX Cap SCreW .. cocvveiiiiii e 1/4-20 x 5/8................ 9
24............ TS-0720071 ............ LoCK WaSher .......covviiiiii e A, 10
25, JWBS18-425........... RS 7= [ 1
26...inn.e. JWBS18-426W ........ (18 1(o (ST = PRI 1
27 ciiiinnnn. JWBS18-427W ........ REAI Rl ... e e 1
28 JWBS20-144 ........... B = o] (ST 1 1= o T 1
29, JWBS20-145........... ROINPIN .. 3X10.uiiiiiiiiiiiii, 1
30, JWBS18-430........... FENCE BOOY ...coetiiiiiii e 1
I T JWBS18-431 ........... (g T0] o TP 1
32, JWBS18-432 ........... LOCK HANAIE ... e e e e e 1
33 JWBS18-433W........ [0 To] 1 2 F=Y 1 1
34.......... JWBS18-434 ........... =T 1R 5
35, JWBS18-435............ T o 1
36, JWBS18-436........... T o T 1
37 i, JWBS18-437EA....... 0= 1o = 1
38, TS-0208041 ............ Socket Head Cap SCrew .........ocoevvivveiiiineecinnnnn. 5/16-18 x 3/4.............. 4
39 TS-0680031 ............ Flat Washer.........ooviiieee e 5I16 .., 4
40............ TS-0810012 ............ o] (=1, #10-24 x 1/4............... 2
41............ TS-0733031 ............ External Tooth Lock Washer...........coooevevviinenen. H10 i 1
42 JWBS18-442 ........... [ 2T0][ 31 TP 1
43............ TS-0561011 ............ HEX NUL....oeeii e 1/4-20 .., 2
44............ JWBS18-444 ........... S [0 1o - To RSP 1
45............ JWBS18-445 ........... REAN HOOK... et 1
46............ JWBS18-446 ........... 20111 T 1
A7 oo JWBS18-447 ........... ST od (<Y A (VIS & - T 1
48............ JWBS18DX-448 ...... L= o] (ST 1 T 1
49............ JWBS18-449E ......... RESAW POSE ...t s 1
50 JWBS18-450 ........... LOCK KO . e et e s 1
Bl............ JWBS18-451 ........... JET FENCE LADEI ...ceieeii e e 1
52, TS-2210651 ............ HeX Cap SCreW ........vveviiiiiiieiieeee e MIO X65.....cccccvvvnennnn. 1
B3, TS-1551041 ............ LoCk WaSher .........ooviiiiiiiii e MG, 6
54........ TS-1550041 ............ Flat Washer........c..coocviiiiiiiiie e [ P 6
55, JWBS18DX-455 ...... Lower Blade GUAI.........ouieiiiiiii et 1
Y TS-0051091 ............ HEX Cap SCrEW ...ocevveiiiiiiieeeeie e 5/16-18 X 2...cevvenannn 2
B8.iinnnn. 40-0260..........ceeun.. LT =] 211 o 1



Qty

Size
LINK CAIN e

Description

Index No. Part No.

JWBS18DX-459 ......C-RINQG ...vvviiieiiiiiiiiiiie e

59

— NN

BN COVET .
.Miter Gauge ASSEMDIY ........c.uuiiiiiiei e

JWBS18-MGCP
.. JWBS18QT-FCP ....

Fence ASSembDIY ...

Flat WaSher. ..o

JWBS18DX-460 .....
2013-285............

.. TS-0680031 ...........

60............
61
62...cccc.




Blade Guide Assembly

A
| g >3 N
I ?l «I}/ :\QE\ \\\
| I| (- '\Ig\\ ~
A S
L [ NN
[ I ||ﬁ) || |||| I|| I 3
oy e
Lol ! # s
s O -
(N SN Ly T .
: I :n
| e

Upper Bearing Guide 21 7
22

45



Table and Fence Assembly (20QT)

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
i T JWBS18-401............ 1o Tod (] o = U g Uo | I 1
2, TS-0680021 ............ Flat Washer...........coovviiiiie e A4 i 11
C T JWBS18-403............ Miter GAaUgE BOGY ........ciiiiiieiiiiie et 1
T JWBS20-156 ........... LT o Lo I ] o P 1
B, JWBS18-405............ SCIBW vttt et e e MBX8 ..cevvveeeviiiiieeees 1
B JWBS18-406............ 0 0] Y USSP 1
Tiiiaeiinnnn JWBS18-407 ........... LCTU T [ =TT RSP 1
S TR JWBS18DX-408 ...... Trunnion SUPPOrt BraCKet............ oo 1
1 JOT TS-0051071 ............ HEX Cap SCIrEW ...ccvvviiiiii i 5/16-18x1-1/2............. 4
10, TS-0720081 ............ LOCK WaSher ......cccuviiiiiiiiicii e 5/16 ., 8
1. TS-0270061 ............ SEESCIEW ..ot 5/16-18x5/8................ 2
12, TS-0060111 ............ HEX Cap SCreW ...cccvviiiiiiiiiieee e e e 3/8-16x2-1/2............... 1
13 TS-0561031 ............ HEX NUL. ... 3/8-16...ceiiiiiieiiiin, 1
14........... TS-0720091 ............ Lock Washer .......cccvvvviiiiiie e /8 1
15............ JWBS18-415............ LOCK KNOD . .oeiec e 2
16............ JWBS18X-416......... LI (8 11 1o PPN 2
17, JWBS18-417 ........... Trunnion Clamp SNOE .....coooiiiii e 2
18, TS-1491081 ............ HeX Cap SCreW .......coceviiiiiiiiiiieii e MI1OX50......covevvineennnn. 1
19, TS-1503041 ............ Socket Head Cap SCrew ......c.coeeevieeeiniiiinieinnnnens MBX16......evevneiernaannn. 6
20............ JWBS18-420............ SCAIE ..ot 1
21, JWBS20-421 ........... TADIE e 1
22,0, JWBS18-422W ........ FrONt RAIL....coeeei e 1
23, TS-0050021 ............ HEX Cap SCIreW ...ccevviiiiiiiieieiii e 1/4-20x5/8.......ccccccee. 9
24, ... TS-0720071 ............ LOCK WaSher .......ccuviiiiiiiiicii e U 10
25 . JWBS18-425 ........... SCAIE .t 1
26........... JWBS20-426............ GUIAE Rl ..ovvncieei e 1
A (T JWBS18-427W ........ REAI RaIlL....oniieii i 1
28, JWBS20-144 ........... QLI o] (SN [ 0TS P 1
29 JWBS20-145 ........... L] | o PN 3XLO0 e, 1
30, JWBS18-430........... FENCE BOOY ...coetiiiiiii e 1
1CH JWBS18-431 ........... [ =Y To [ SO PTPRP 1
32, JWBS18-432 ........... L0713 o RSP 1
I T JWBS18-433W........ [0 o3 1 - L TP 1
7 JWBS18-434 ........... = o PSR PTPP 5
35, JWBS18-435........... T PSP 1
36 JWBS18-436 ........... T PRSP 1
37, JWBS20-437EA....... NG e 1
38, TS-0208041 ............ Socket Head Cap SCrew .........ocoevveivevevinneecnnnnnn. 5/16-18x3/4 ................ 4
39, TS-0680031 ............ Flat Washer..........coovviiiiii e 5/16 i 4
40............ TS-0810012 ............ SCIBW et #10-24x1/4 ................. 2
41............ TS-0733031 ............ External Tooth Lock Washer............ccc.oceeeieinnno. BLO 1
42............ JWBS18-442 ........... 0 01 =Y SRS 1
43............ TS-0561011 ............ HEX NUL .. e 1/4-20...coiiiiiiiiiienannnn, 2
44............ JWBS18-444 ........... S [0 1o - To RSP 1
45............ JWBS18-445 ........... REAI HOOK. ...t e e e 1
46............ JWBS18-446 ........... 01 01 =T PSP PPPPTPRPP 1
VT JWBS18-447 ........... SCIBW vttt 1153 S 1
48............ JWBS18DX-448 ...... TADIE PiN..eii e 1
49............ JWBS18-449E......... RESAW GUILE ... ceeeiiiieiee e e 1
50............ JWBS20-450............ 1o Yo Q3T o 1
................ JWBS18-MGCP.......Miter Gauge ASSEMDIY ............oiiiiiiiiieiiiiiiieiiiine e L
................ JWBS20QT-FCP .....Fence ASSembly .........ccoiiiiiiiiii e L
51, JWBS18-451 ........... JET Fence Label ......c.uuiiiiicie e 1
52, TS-1550041 ............ Flat Washer..........ccoovoviiiiiiiiii e, Y T 6
L3 T TS-1551041 ............ LOCK WaShEr .....ccovviiiiiiii e Y 6
54............ TS-2210651 ............ HEX Cap SCreW ....ccvveviiiiiieeeeii e MLOX65.....ccvvvveneeranen, 1
55 . JWBS18DX-455 ...... Lower Blade GUAI..........couuiiiiiiiiiee e 1



Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty

............ TS-0051091 ............HeX Cap SCrew ......c.cccevevvvveveieeiiiieeiieeeinnennnn e I16-18X2 v
............ L0 0 1O T 1Y ¢ =Y o ] o
............ JWBS18DX-459 ......C-RiNQ ....eeviiiiiiiiiiineeiievineeeineeinneeieneennnenen e =100,
............ JWBSI18DX-460 ......LINK CAIN ..ttt e e e e et eaenes
............ TS-0680031 ............Flat Washer..........c..coocevviiiiieiiiiiiiiiiicienn BB
............ 2013-285. ... et . ENA COVET et
............ JWBS200QT-463 ......LOCK HANAIE .......ociinii e

o
el

b~

|||| \\\ |
s AN
TRLSSNEN ~

|
!
|
I AN PSRN
I b oNTs AT
NN -~ .3
I | ~N s 24
’ | - l/;::,A\
I N T N
2l
Lo ARG A
Lo [N .
Lo :I- ) :
o I Il
Lol Moy !
SR T
| | sy |
I il i |
I I i TR
A B e
- I ) |
SR J/gi\ | il I::' IS~
Con s> Q! I o
x S X ~
~ X NI N | | ~
~ Ox Y I
\\ A \\§\\ Il (M /%
N~ T S I ﬂl =27



Electrical Connections

1 3/4 HP, 1Ph, 115V
Band Saw Model No.: JWBS-18QT-1 (SN 710750B)

CAPACITOR

115V [300NF D 125VAC

40uF 250VAC

[ ‘%if‘;

START

WHITE

OUe
SIRIE

BLACK

STOP
GREEN GREEN
T
GROUND
1-3/4 HP, 1Ph, 230V
Band Saw Model No.: JWBS-18QT-1 (SN 710750B)
CAPACITOR
230V 300MFD _ 125VAC
40uF 250VAC
3 4

REEN O | |

WHITE
BLACK
G

TART
WHITE @ @ WHITE
O
BLACK @ @ BLACK
STOP
GREEN GREEN
_T_

GROUND

48



Electrical Board

Magnetic Switch

Band Saw Model No.: JWBS-18QT-3 (SN 710751B)

3 HP, 1Ph, 230V

—_—— e e e e —
0
<
£Q >
N w =
o 0 > O
o N o umn
™ o N
MOTTIA
a3y
||||||||||| 1
NIRID !
L | \EERD)
e, !
_H_ mu.. |
= |
3 |
50 |
Ak |
OlF |
2% |
o |
5C T
N | ¥ovig
50 |
. |
n./l_ o T
__ ILIHM

49



Electrical Board

Motor

300MFD
125VAC
250WVAC

60uF

Band Saw Model No.: JWBS-20QT-3 (SN708754B)
Magnetic Switch

3 HP, 1Ph, 230V

! ) 7
NEECCIN _|_O oW & NIFHO !
i [ | b i NITHO
| |
! L] % I
| =0 |
| 3 |
| 50 |
NI QLg |
2 2 H
: g & Q !
1 I
T L © oG T
[ ovel {7 3 N ° i ovg
/1 | Oa 5 5 MW; He} l
[ | P - - |
| _.OL & &G t
| _ﬂ | JLIHM
L 1 ____ J

<
g|eG
£
“Ig
u| ZC
X
Slo
a| 20

50



5 HP, 1Ph, 230V

(Band Saw Model No.: JWBS-20QT-5, SN 708755B)

Magnetic Switch

Electrical Board

513 13m0

412 673 l4No

Q
0o <
[Tpg W
= > T8
o O > O
o o
™M N n <
O annoys N3FHO H
L YEERD)
80
O[¢Q
=)
¥
50
i+
©)]s6
e
50 ov1g
50
&G
ALIHM

Iol

(A

(all\]
211

oG

Brake Syitch
NC NO
©

O

51



	JWBS-18QT, -20QT Band Saws
	Warranty and Service
	Table of Contents
	Warnings
	Specifications 
	Grounding Instructions
	Unpacking
	Assembly
	Handwheel
	Mounting the Table
	Rail Assembly
	Fence Assembly and Adjustment
	Resaw Guide 
	Miter Gauge

	Adjustments
	Table Tilt 
	Adjusting 90 Degree Table Stop
	Installing/Changing Blades 
	Blade Tension 
	Blade Tracking 
	Overview – Bearing Adjustments
	Upper Bearing Adjustments
	Lower Bearing Adjustments 
	Blade Lead
	Changing the Blade Speed
	Belt Tension 
	Replacing the Poly V-Belt 
	Pulley Alignment

	Operating Controls 
	Operation
	Maintenance 
	Blade Selection Guide
	Troubleshooting
	Replacement Parts
	Upper Wheel Assembly (18QT) 
	Lower Wheel and Motor Assembly (18QT) 
	Blade Guide Assembly (18QT) 
	Table and Fence Assembly (18QT) 
	Upper Wheel Assembly (20QT) 
	Lower Wheel and Motor Assembly (20QT) 
	Lower Wheel and Motor Assembly (20QT) 
	Blade Guide Assembly 
	Table and Fence Assembly (20QT) 

	Electrical Connections 
	1 3/4 HP, 1Ph, 115V
	1-3/4 HP, 1Ph, 230V
	3 HP, 1Ph, 230V (JWBS-18QT)
	3 HP, 1Ph, 230V (JWBS-20QT)
	5 HP, 1Ph, 230V



